

Nos. 20-15301, 20-15476

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT

WILLIAM ELLIS, ET AL.,
*Plaintiffs-Appellants
and Cross-Appellees,*

v.

SALT RIVER PROJECT AGRICULTURAL
IMPROVEMENT AND POWER DISTRICT,
*Defendant-Appellee
and Cross-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
(JUDGE SUSAN M. BRNOVICH)

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

MAKAN DELRAHIM
Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL F. MURRAY
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*
ANDREW J. ROBINSON
*Counsel to the Assistant
Attorney General*
DANIEL E. HAAR
MATTHEW C. MANDELBERG
STEVEN J. MINTZ
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice,
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001
Tel. 202-353-0256

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege Antitrust Injury.	11
A. The District Court Correctly Held that the FAC Adequately Alleges Unlawful Conduct	14
B. The District Court Misapplied the Causation Element of Antitrust Injury.	15
C. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Harm Flowing From That Which Makes the Conduct Unlawful	19
D. The District Court Erred in Concluding that the Antitrust Laws Are Not Intended to Prevent Higher Prices to Consumers	20
II. The District Court Correctly Held that SRP is Not Entitled to State-Action Protection from Plaintiffs’ Antitrust Claims.....	24
A. The State-Action Defense to Antitrust Liability is Limited and Disfavored.	24
B. The District Court Correctly Found that SRP Did Not Show a “Plain and Clear” State Policy to Displace Competition.....	26
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Ad Management, Inc. v. General Telephone Co. of California</i> , 190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999).....	12, 20
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	35
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	12, 13, 20
<i>California CNG v. Southern California Gas Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>California CNG v. Southern California Gas Co.</i> , 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 35321 (9th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Association v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	7, 26
<i>Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth</i> , 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. City of Seattle</i> , 890 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978).....	24
<i>Community Communications Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982)	33
<i>Cost Management Services, Inc. v. Washington National Gas Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013).....	24, 25, 30, 33

FTC v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.,
504 U.S. 621 (1992).....25

In re Live Concert Antitrust Litigation,
247 F.R.D. 98 (C.D. Cal. 2007) 14

Kay Electric Cooperative v. City of Newkirk, Oklahoma,
647 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 31, 32

McWane, Inc. v. FTC,
783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 18, 22

North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners v. FTC,
135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015) 25, 31

National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States,
435 U.S. 679 (1978).....23

NCAA v. Board of Regents,
468 U.S. 85 (1984) 17

Omega Environmental, Inc. v. Gilbarco, Inc.,
127 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 15

Parker v. Brown,
317 U.S. 341 (1943)..... 1, 24

Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States,
471 U.S. 48 (1985) 34

Shames v. California Travel & Tourism Commission,
626 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2010).....25

Simpson v. U.S. West Communications, Inc.,
957 F. Supp. 201 (D. Or. 1997)..... 14

SolarCity Corp. v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement & Power District, 2015 WL 9268212 (D. Ariz. Dec. 21, 2015) 28

SolarCity Corp. v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement and Power District, 859 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2017) 2

Tampa Electric Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.,
365 U.S. 320 (1961)..... 15

United States v. Borden Co.,
347 U.S. 514 (1954)..... 1

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 23

Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004)..... 21

ZF Meritor v. Eaton Corp.,
696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012) 18

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2 7, 8

15 U.S.C. § 4 1

15 U.S.C. § 25 1

A.R.S. § 30-813 29

A.R.S. § 30-802(A) 27

A.R.S. § 30-805(E) 28

A.R.S. § 30-803(F)..... 29

A.R.S. § 30-805(D) 29

A.R.S. § 30-802(B) 29

A.R.S. § 40-202(B) 27

A.R.S. § 40-202(D) 32, 33

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)7

Miscellaneous

2A Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 345
(4th ed. 2014) 11
